NV

EFFECT OF SEASON ON THE EXTENT

OF HYPERNATRAEMIA IN PATIENTS
WITH GASTROENTERITIS

i

THESIS

Submiited For partial fulfilment of M.5c. Degree
In Paediatrics

By
Hala Mohamed Abu-Talek

M.B.,L B.Ch., 1983 Rt «"\
Ain Shams Unirersity ‘E PR '?__’

Superrvised By (2 l)}r:j% )

™~ Prof. Ahmed S5ami Khalifa ‘/
Professor of Paediatrics
Faculty of Medivine
Ain Shams University

<
s
|

AN

KJ Dr. Layla Abu-EL Magd
fiss. Professor af Clinical Patholoagy

Faculty of Medicine

Ain Shams University

Lo )
| 1986 S

Central Library - Ain Shams University



" gl ey

el pdatl ol Ul Cals Lo V1 W ale ¥ lle fy05°

" acdantl dllt Gus
[ ey @ i)

Central Library - Ain Shams University

i



m
/‘- -
.
ST

::L% 1 :éf %
-— = [ i
,f:EE = 5::_'::

L ‘\ |

Central Library - Ain Shams University



CONTENTS
- TIntroduction and aim of the work. ....... cesamaaas
- Review of literature
- Definitioan. +icennnns e b e
- Horbidity and Mertality., ..ruinsonascnasansns
— FEpidemiologf. +teeenensnsnsnaarncrononsnnana
- dAetiologry. Gt e kb ea et ea e
~ BSome physiclogical aspects of the small
intestine. i auieinosnes f e et E e
— Pathophysiclogy of boedy fluids and
Blectral¥LesS.  chiesarrcranrnrana e
- Pathophvsioclogy of infective diarrhea.
- Complications., c.oseeeoreresraraacarssnnrnsns
-~ Dehydration. . vi i iasasanstantnerenrrnrseren
~ Changes in ¥a® and KT in dehydration. .....
- Hypernatraemic dehydration. . ieercnvenenn
- Hyponatraemic debydration. ..viivinernnersa
— Isonatraemic dehvdration. .. veerserneransas
- MHMaterial and Methods. ......ciiiiianrrarsrsrennans
— Results. i it e s i e e
e DiSCUSSiDnn -------------------- [N N N N O O IR R T B I
— Summary and conclusion. . iii it
— ReferencesS. . .iisar st r it i1at1s1aacsnoseasnasnnsns

— Arabic summary.

Central Library - Ain Shams University

Page

35

42
61
66
76
51
85
96
103

105
111
137

149



Table {13} :
Table (2
Table (3)
Table (4}
Table (5
Table (6

Table {(7)

LIST OF TABLES

The usual clinical features of

infecrious diarrhea. . e e v e s nansassnn
a : Infectiocus diarrhes, G h e e e ..
b : MNon infectiocous diarrhea. ..o etaenas

Classification of diarrhea on the basis

of the underlying mechanisms. ...........

Disctribution of body water with age

{in percentage of total bedy water). ....

The daily exchange of serum Ea¥ in infants

And AdUlES. i s e e ra s aaaa sk

The daily exchange of serum Kt in infants

and adults. ......0000 e e e
a, b : Assessment of dehvdration and £1luid
deficit., i iemr ittt toesncasaaaaanars

Central Library - Ain Shams University

Page

30

31

32

52

54

56



Table (8}

Table (9

Table {10}

Table {11}

Table {12)

Table (13)

Table {14)

The differences hetween variogus types

of dehydration. ..o iienanrananaas

Features of hypernatraemic

dehydration. ...... G h e s aaa e s

The age and sex distriburicn of 173
crases whom their electrolytes were

estimated. ...t it e e s

; The age and sex distribution of the

COoNtTol ZErouUPS. v amessosasarnonnsns

Dehydration scoring criteria
suggested by Fortin and parents,

(1978}, o iieiii s sees i enn tesana

Age and sex distribution of patients
during the period January 15% 1986 -

April 30t0 1987, ...

The degree of dehydration in the

VATIOUS BEE BIOUPSs v an s vnmrnosansuas

Central Library - Ain Shams University

Page

82

106

106

103

117

119



Tables (15-20)

Tables {21-27)

Tabhle (28]

Table {29}

Table {30)

Table (31)

Table (32}

Serum electrolytes levels in the

CONErol EroUPS. vt n e anaanonnan

Serum electrolytes levels in the

group of patients. ..iueeiieaniiiaaas

The incidence of different types
of dehydration in the various age

BEOUPS.  sovnrensesns e e a s aaa

The mean values of serum Kat and k7
in different types of dehvdration in

the warious age groups. e v e sy

The relation between the degree and

type of dehvdration. ... evrcnnsnan

The effect of method of feeding in the
variocus age groups on the prevalence

of different types of dehvdration.

The effect of season on the prevalence

of the different types of dehvdration.

Central Library - Ain Shams University

120-125

126-131

132

133

134

136



Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

(1)

(2}

{3)

(4)

LIST OF FIGURES

Intestinal ions transport of water and
elecErol ¥Ies. . u. ettt e e
a 1 Chloride secreticon by colenic
gpithelium and role of basolateral
¥a - K - Cl, sywmport,
b : Bele of dintracellular messengers
c-GMP, c-4MP and Cat® on Na C1
absorption by villous cells and

on Cl7 secreticon by crypt cells,

a : Water and electrolytes transport and
villi enteroccytes. Gt e st .
b : Kat and €1~ small bowel absorption

and secretiol.  «evearincrn st e inesannn

Difference in compositicon of intracellular

and extracellular fluids., ...... e .

The monthly distribution of patients
attending the rehydraticn center/out
patient clientells during the period

from January 1% 1986 - aprit s0th 1987,

Central Library - Ain Shams University

3G

40

41

44

116



Fig.

(5)

Age and sex distribution of patients
attending the rehydration center/out
patient clientells during the period

from January 15t 1986 - April soth 1987, I[18

Central Library - Ain Shams University



C.N.5.
C.S5.F.
C1™
c—-AMP
c—-GMP
E.C.G.
EPEC
ETEC
E-coli
e.g.

E.C.F.

G.E.
G.I.T.
Tgh

I.C.F.

Mg'H'

LIST OF ABBREVIATIOHNS

Adenosine triphosphate.
Antidiuretic hormone.
Bicarbonate,

Blood pressure.,
Calcium.

Central nervous system.
Cerebrospinal fluid.

Chloride.

cyclic-Adenosine menephosphate.

cyclic-Guanidine monophosphate.

Electrocardicgraph.
Enteropathopgenic E-coli.
Fnterotoxogenic E-coli.
Escherichia coli,
Example.

Extracellular fluid.
Female.
Gastroenteritis,
Gastrointestinal tract.
Immunoglobulin - A,
Intracellular fluid.
Less than.

Magnesium,

Male.

Central Library - Ain Shams University



ol

Mns.

NCDDP

Ho. f n
O.R.5.

PO, ™

P.E.M.

S.D‘
V.Cholera:
HEG

W.H.O.

Yrs.

Mean.

Months,

Hore than,

Hational controel of diarrheal
Hitrogen.

Number / Humber of cases.
Oral Rehydran Solution.
Posphate.

Potassium.

Protein enersy malnutrition.
Sodium.

Standard deviation,

¥ibric cholera.

Water.

World health organisation.

Years.

N\

disease prcject.

Central Library - Ain Shams University



-
i

IHTRODYCTLO

AND Al OF THE WORK

Central Library - Ain Shams University



Intraod. 1

INTRODUCTION

Diarrheal diseases represent a major cause of morbidity
and mortality among children of developing countries {Feachen

and Kobliasky, 1983).

Developing countries suffer from a syndrome of G.R.M.

G. Stands for gastroenteritis.
R. Stands for respiratory tract infection.
M. Stands for malnetrition,

In these countries childhood mortality due to diarrhea is
more than mortality due to any other disease {HBirschhorn,
1980). Horbidity from diarrheal diseases in developing
countries exceeds greatly that is seen in the developed
countries. The observed difference is due to environmental,
socio-economic and cuoltural differences {Dupton and

Pickering, 1980).

In Egypt gastroenteritis is respongsible for 523 of
fatalities occuring during the first year of life, and 38% of
preschool children deaths {(Kamel, 1983). Dehydration is the.
most important fatal complication of acute diarrhea {Saberi

and Assaee, 1983}).

Central Library - Ain Shams University



Introd, 2

With the intreoduction of oral rehydran solution "O.R,S."
the infant mortality rate came dowan from 100/1000 in 1980 to

50/1Q00 in 1985 (NCDDP, 1985).

Electrolyte disturbance may cause "Brain damage and permanent
post-hyperelectrolytemic Sequelae™. It will be of interest to
study hypernatraemia with the echanges in weather and the ef-

fect of oral rehydration on this electrolyte changes.

ATM OF THE WORK

Is to determine the prevalence of hypernatraemia among
children with pastroenteritis and the effect of environmental
temperature on the prevalence and clinical manifestations of

hypernatraemia.

Central Library - Ain Shams University



REVIEW OF LITERATURE

Central Library - Ain Shams University

rea Deer L B



