< 400 / K

# EFFECT OF SEASON ON THE EXTENT OF HYPERNATRAEMIA IN PATIENTS WITH GASTROENTERITIS

# **THESIS**

Submitted for partial fulfilment of M.Sc. Degree
In Paediatrics

By Hala Mohamed Abu-Taleb M.B., B.Ch., 1983 Ain Shams University

Supervised By

76359

Prof. Ahmed Sami Khalifa
Professor of Paediatrics
Faculty of Medicine
Ain Shams University

Dr. Layla Abu-EL Magd Ass. Professor of Clinical Pathology Faculty of Medicine Ain Shams University

18.92339 H. M

1986

" بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم "

"قالوا سبحانك لا علم ثنا الا ما علمتنا انك أنت العليم الحكيم "

" صدق الله العظيم "

( البقرة : ٣٢ )



## CONTENTS

		Page
_	Introduction and aim of the work	1
-	Review of literature	
	- Definition	3
	- Morbidity and Mortality	5
	- Epidemiology	9
	- Aetiology	22
	- Some physiological aspects of the small	
	intestine	35
	<ul> <li>Pathophysiology of body fluids and</li> </ul>	
	electrolytes	42
	- Pathophysiology of infective diarrhea	61
	- Complications	66
	- Dehydration	76
	- Changes in Na <sup>+</sup> and K <sup>+</sup> in dehydration	81
	- Hypernatraemic dehydration	85
	- Hyponatraemic dehydration	96
	- Isonatraemic dehydration	103
-	Material and Methods	105
-	Results	111
-	Discussion,	137
-	Summary and conclusion	149
-	References	154
_	Arabic summary.	

## LIST OF TABLES

(

		<u>Page</u>
<u>Table (1)</u> :	The usual clinical features of infectious diarrhea.	29
<u>Table (2)</u> :	a : Infectious diarrhea	30
	b : Non infectious diarrhea	31
<u>Table_(3)</u> :	Classification of diarrhea on the basis of the underlying mechanisms	32
<u>Table (4)</u> :	Distribution of body water with age (in percentage of total body water)	52
<u>Table (5)</u> :	The daily exchange of serum Na <sup>+</sup> in infants and adults	54
<u>Table (6)</u> :	The daily exchange of serum K <sup>+</sup> in infants and adults	56
<u>Table (7)</u> :	<pre>a, b : Assessment of dehydration and fluid deficit</pre>	79_80

		<u>Page</u>
Table (8)	: The differences between various types of dehydration	82
<u>Table (9)</u>	: Features of hypernatraemic dehydration.	94
<u>Table (10)</u>	: The age and sex distribution of 173 cases whom their electrolytes were estimated	106
<u>Table (11)</u>	: The age and sex distribution of the control groups.	106
<u>Table (12)</u>	: Dehydration scoring criteria suggested by Fortin and parents,	108
<u>Table (13)</u>	: Age and sex distribution of patients during the period January 1 <sup>st</sup> 1986 - April 30 <sup>th</sup> 1987	117
<u>Table (14)</u>	: The degree of dehydration in the	119

			<u>Page</u>
<u>Tables (15-20)</u>	:	Serum electrolytes levels in the control groups.	120-125
Tables (21-27)	:	Serum electrolytes levels in the group of patients.	126-131
Tab <u>le (28)</u>	:	The incidence of different types of dehydration in the various age groups.	132
Table (29 <u>)</u>	:	The mean values of serum $\mathrm{Na}^+$ and $\mathrm{k}^+$ in different types of dehydration in	
<u>Table (30)</u>	:	The relation between the degree and type of dehydration.	133 134
<u>Table (31)</u>	:	The effect of method of feeding in the various age groups on the prevalence of different types of dehydration	135
Table (32)	:	The effect of season on the prevalence of the different types of dehydration.	136



# LIST OF FIGURES

				<u>Page</u>
Fig.	(1)	:	Intestinal ions transport of water and	
			electrolytes	39
			a : Chloride secretion by colonic	
			epithelium and role of basolateral	
			Na - K - $C1_2$ symport.	
			${f b}$ : Role of intracellular messengers	
			c-GMP, c-AMP and Ca <sup>++</sup> on Na Cl	
			absorption by villous cells and	
			on ${ t Cl}^-$ secretion by crypt cells.	
Fig.	(2)	:	a : Water and electrolytes transport and	
			villi enterocytes	40
			$b$ : $Na^+$ and $C1^-$ small bowel absorption	
			and secretion	41
Fig.	(3)	:	Difference in composition of intracellular	
			and extracellular fluids	44
Fig.	(4)	:	The monthly distribution of patients	
			attending the rehydration center/out	
			patient clientells during the period	
			from January 1 <sup>st</sup> 1986 - April 30 <sup>th</sup> 1987	116

## Page

Fig. (5): Age and sex distribution of patients
attending the rehydration center/out
patient clientells during the period
from January 1<sup>st</sup> 1986 - April 30<sup>th</sup> 1987. . 118

#### LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

A.T.P. : Adenosine triphosphate.

A.D.H. : Antidiuretic hormone.

HCO3 : Bicarbonate.

BL. Pr. : Blood pressure.

Ca++ : Calcium.

C.N.S. : Central nervous system.

C.S.F. : Cerebrospinal fluid.

C1 : Chloride.

c-AMP : cyclic-Adenosine monophosphate.

c-GMP : cyclic-Guanidine monophosphate.

E.C.G. : Electrocardiograph.

EPEC : Enteropathogenic E-coli.

ETEC : Enterotoxogenic E-coli.

E-coli : Escherichia coli.

e.g. : Example.

E.C.F. : Extracellular fluid.

F : Female.

G.E. : Gastroenteritis.

G.I.T. : Gastrointestinal tract.

IgA : Immunoglobulin - A.

I.C.F. : Intracellular fluid.

: Less than.

Mg++ : Magnesium.

M : Male.

 $\overline{X}$ : Mean.

Mns. : Months.

> : More than.

NCDDP : National control of diarrheal disease project.

N<sub>2</sub> : Nitrogen.

No. / n : Number / Number of cases.

O.R.S. : Oral Rehydran Solution.

 $P0_4^{--}$ : Posphate.

K<sup>+</sup> : Potassium.

P.E.M. : Protein energy malnutrition.

Na<sup>+</sup> : Sodium.

S.D. : Standard deviation.

V.Cholera: Vibrio cholera.

 $H_20$ : Water.

W.H.O. : World health organisation.

Yrs. : Years.

# INTRODUCTION AND AIM OF THE WORK

#### INTRODUCTION

Diarrheal diseases represent a major cause of morbidity and mortality among children of developing countries (Feachem and Koblinsky, 1983).

Developing countries suffer from a syndrome of G.R.M.

- G. Stands for gastroenteritis.
- R. Stands for respiratory tract infection.
- M. Stands for malnutrition.

In these countries childhood mortality due to diarrhea is more than mortality due to any other disease (Hirschhorn, 1980). Morbidity from diarrheal diseases in developing countries exceeds greatly that is seen in the developed countries. The observed difference is due to environmental, socio-economic and cultural differences (Dupton and Pickering, 1980).

In Egypt gastroenteritis is responsible for 52% of fatalities occuring during the first year of life, and 38% of preschool children deaths (Kamel, 1983). Dehydration is the most important fatal complication of acute diarrhea (Saberi and Assaee, 1983).

With the introduction of oral rehydran solution "0.R.S." the infant mortality rate came down from 100/1000 in 1980 to 50/1000 in 1985 (NCDDP, 1985).

Electrolyte disturbance may cause "Brain damage and permanent post-hyperelectrolytemic Sequelae". It will be of interest to study hypernatraemia with the changes in weather and the effect of oral rehydration on this electrolyte changes.

#### AIM OF THE WORK

Is to determine the prevalence of hypernatraemia among children with gastroenteritis and the effect of environmental temperature on the prevalence and clinical manifestations of hypernatraemia.

# REVIEW OF LITERATURE